RESOLUTION NO. 12-11-67

RESOLUTION RECOGNIZING OFFICIAL AND CIVIC SERVICES OF ROY R. WEAVER, FOR AND ON BEHALF OF THE TOWN OF ST.

JOHN, LAKE COUNTY, INDIANA

WHEREAS, Roy R. Weaver, is the Duly elected Clerk-Treasurer of the Town of St. John, Lake County, Indiana, and

Whereas, Roy R. Weaver, has been the duly elected Clerk-Treasurer of the Town of St. John, Lake County, Indiana, for NiNE terms and has served continuously from 1932 to the present time; and

Whereas, Roy R. Weaver, is retiring as the Clerk-Treasurer of the Town of St. John, Lake County, Indiana, on December 31, 1967 and

Whereas, the long period of service of Roy R. Weaver to the Town of St. John denotes the faith and confidence of the people of St. John in the ability and service of Roy R. Weaver;

Whereas, the faithfulness to duty and diligent attendance to Town affairs of Roy R. Weaver should be recognized; and

Whereas the public spirit and generosity of Roy R. Weaver has been recognized by the use and donation of his home as the office of the Clerk at all hours of the day and night whenever the time was of necessity; and

Whereas, it is recognized that a continuous and fine relationship has existed with the various offices of the State of Indiana through the record keeping of the Town of St. John, and

Whereas, Roy R. Weaver has exhibited civic pride by his participation in the civic phase of the community through service on the Volunteer
Fire Department and other service clubs; and

Whereas Roy R. Weaver, has many fine accomplishments for and

on behalf of the Town of St. John and of a personal nature.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Town of St. John,
Lake County, Indiana, by this Resolution with great pride recognizes,
honors and commends Roy R. Weaver, for his service as a public official
and a civic leader during a great period of growth in the Town of
St. John, Lake County, Indiana and further Resolves that this Resolution
shall become part of the permanent records of the Town of St. John,
Lake County, Indiana.

Passed and approved this 11 day of December 1967

Engene